UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Inre: Master Jury Wheels Administrative Order
All Divisions No. 23-A0-017

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

FILED USDC - CLRK DET
2023 MAY 3 Pr12:30

It appearing that the current master jury wheels will expire on July 31, 2023, the
Clerk of Court obtained lists of registered voters, licensed drivers, and state identification
card holders for the counties that comprise the Eastern District of Michigan. The lists are
used to create a master jury wheel for each of the court's five jury divisions: Ann Arbor,
Bay City, Detroit, Flint, and Port Huron.

Pursuant to Sections (e) and (h) of the court's Juror Selection Plan, the Clerk has
determined the minimum number of names to be selected at random to create a new
master jury wheel for each division as follows.

Ann Arbor Division 100,000
Bay City Division 100,000
Detroit Division 500,000
Flint Division 100,000

Port Huron Division 100,000

For the purpose of determining proportional representation in each master jury
wheel, the number of registered voters in each county of each division will be used. Once
the proportional representation has been computed, the number of names to be randomly
selected from each county of each division will be calculated.

Ann Arbor Division
Jackson County 121,260
Lenawee County 76,133
Monroe County 126,800
Oakland County 1,011,183
Washtenaw County 306,438
Wayne County 1.390.688

6 County Total 3,032,502



Master Jury Wheels
All Divisions

Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Six County Total = % of Total

Jackson County
Lenawee County
Monroe County
Oakland County
Washtenaw County
Wayne County

Random Selection Formula:

121,260/3,032,502
76,133/3,032,502
126,800/3,032,502
1,011,183/3,032,502
306,438/3,032,502
1,390,688/3,032,502

3.999%
2.511%
4.181%
33.345%
10.105%
45.859%
100%

Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage =

Number of Records to Select

Jackson County
Lenawee County
Monroe County
Oakland County
Washtenaw County
Wayne County

Bay City Division

Alcona County
Alpena County
Arenac County

Bay County
Cheboygan County
Clare County
Crawford County
Gladwin County
Gratiot County
Huron County
losco County
Isabella County
Midland County
Montmorency County
Ogemaw County
Oscoda County
Otsego County

100,000 X 3.999%
100,000 X 2.511%
100,000 X 4.181%
100,000 X 33.345%
100,000 X 10.105%
100,000 X 45.859%

10,059
24,494
12,740
84,969
22,352
25,534
11,490
21,869
28,166
26,008
22,499
46,079
68,147

8,737
17,963

7,229
22,667

3,999
2,511
4,181
33,345
10,105
45,859
100,000
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Presque Isle County
Roscommon County

Saginaw County
Tuscola County
21 County Total

Alcona County
Alpena County
Arenac County

Bay County
Cheboygan County
Clare County
Crawford County
Gladwin County
Gratiot County
Huron County

losco County
Isabella County
Midland County
Montmorency County
Ogemaw County
Oscoda County
Otsego County
Presque Isle County
Roscommon County
Saginaw County
Tuscola County

11,680
23,209
153,879
42,524
692,294

Proportional Representation Formula:
County Totalf21 County Total = % of Total

10,059/692,294
24,494/692,294
12,740/692,294
84,969/692,294
22,352/692,294
25,534/692,294
11,490/692,294
21,869/692,294
28,166/692,294
26,008/692,294
22,499/692,294
46,079/692,294
68,147/692,294
8,737/692,294
17,963/692,294
7,229/692,294
22,667/692,294
11,680/692,294
23,209/692,294
153,879/692,294
42,524/692,294

1.453%
3.638%
1.840%
12.274%
3.229%
3.688%
1.660%
3.159%
4.069%
3.757%
3.250%
6.656%
0.844%
1.262%
2.595%
1.044%
3.274%
1.687%
3.352%
22.227%
6.142%
100%
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Random Selection Formula:

Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage =

Number of Records to Select

Alcona County
Alpena County
Arenac County

Bay County

Cheboygan County
Clare County
Crawford County
Gladwin County
Gratiot County
Huron County

losco County
Isabella County
Midland County
Montgomery County
Ogemaw County
Oscoda County
Otsego County
Presque Isle County

Roscommon County
Saginaw County
Tuscola County

Detroit Division

Jackson County
Lenawee County
Macomb County
Monroe County
Oakland County
St. Clair County
Sanilac County
Washtenaw County
Wayne County

9 County Total

100,000 X 1.453%
100,000 X 3.538%
100,000 X 1.840%
100,000 X  12.274%
100,000 X 3.229%
100,000 X 3.688%
100,000 X 1.660%
100,000 X 3.159%
100,000 X 4.069%
100,000 X 3.757%
100,000 X 3.250%
100,000 X 6.656%
100,000 X 9.844%
100,000 X 1.262%
100,000 X 2.595%
100,000 X 1.044%
100,000 X 3.274%
100,000 X 1.687%
100,000 X 3.352%
100,000 X  22.227%
100,000 X 6.142%

121,260

76,133

696,824

126,800

1,011,183

133,839

32,114

306,438

1,390,688

3,895,279

1,453
3,638
1,840
12,274
3,229
3,688
1,660
3,159
4,069
3,757
3,250
6,656
9,844
1,262
2,595
1,044
3,274
1,687
3,352
22,227
6,142
100,000
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Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Nine County Total = % of Total

Jackson County 121,260/3,895,279 3.113%
Lenawee County 76,133/3,895,279 1.954%
Macomb County 696,824/3,895,279 17.889%
Monroe County 126,800/3,895,279 3.255%
Oakland County 1,011,183/3,895,279 25.960%
St. Clair County 133,839/3,895,279 3.436%
Sanilac County 32,114/3,895,279 0.824%
Washtenaw County 306,438/3,895,279 7.867%
Wayne County 1,390,688/3,895,279 35.702%

100%

Random Selection Formula:

Master Wheel Total (500,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage =

Number of Records to Select

Jackson County 500,000 X 3.113%
Lenawee County 500,000 X  1.954%
Macomb County 500,000 X 17.889%
Monroe County 500,000 X 3.255%
Oakland County 500,000 X 25.960%
St. Clair County 500,000 X  3.436%
Sanilac County 500,000 X 0.824% -

Washtenaw County 500,000 X 7.867%
Wayne County 500,000 X 35.702%

Flint Division

Genesee County 343,197
Lapeer County 72,197
Livingston County 161,904
Shiawassee County 55.199
4 County Total 632,497

Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Four County Total = % of Total

Genesee County 343,197/632,497
Lapeer County 72,197/632,497
Livingston County 161,904/632,497

15,565
9,770
89,445
16,275
129,800
17,180
4,120
39,335
178.510
500,000

54.260%
11.415%
25.598%
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Shiawassee County 55,199/632,497 8.727%
100%

Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage =
Number of Records to Select

Genesee County 100,000 X  54.260% 54,260
Lapeer County 100,000 X  11.415% 11,415
Livingston County 100,000 X  25.598% 25,598
Shiawassee County 100,000 X 8.727% 8.727

100,000
Po on Divisio
Macomb County 696,824
Oakland County 1,011,183
St. Clair County 133,839
Sanilac County 32,114
Wayne County 1.390.688
5 County Total 3,264,648
Proportional Representation Formula:
County Total/Five County Total = % of Total
Macomb County 696,824/3,264,648 21.344%
Oakland County 1,011,183/3,264,648 30.974%
St. Clair County 133,839/3,264,648 4.100%
Sanilac County 32,114/3,264,648 0.984%
Wayne County 1,390,688/3,264,648 42.598%
100%

Random Selection Formula:
Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage =
Number of Records to Select

Macomb County 100,000 X 21.344% 21,344
Oakland County 100,000 X 30.974% 30,974
St. Clair County 100,000 X 4.100% 4,100
Sanilac County 100,000 X 0.984% 084
Wayne County 100,000 X 42.598% 42,598

100,000
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the clerk is authorized to utilize the new master
jury wheels to qualify jurors as soon as they are available.

FOR THE COURT:

<. Lc, <lx]22

Sean F. Cox [ Date
Chief Judge




