# **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT** EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In re: Master Jury Wheels

Master Jury Wheels
All Divisions

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

It appearing that the current master jury wheels will expire on July 31, 2023, the of Court obtained lists of registered voters, licensed drivers, and state identification Clerk of Court obtained lists of registered voters, licensed drivers, and state identification card holders for the counties that comprise the Eastern District of Michigan. The lists are used to create a master jury wheel for each of the court's five jury divisions: Ann Arbor. Bay City, Detroit, Flint, and Port Huron.

Pursuant to Sections (e) and (h) of the court's Juror Selection Plan. the Clerk has determined the minimum number of names to be selected at random to create a new master jury wheel for each division as follows.

Ann Arbor Division	100,000
Bay City Division	100,000
Detroit Division	500,000
Flint Division	100,000
Port Huron Division	100,000

For the purpose of determining proportional representation in each master jury wheel, the number of registered voters in each county of each division will be used. Once the proportional representation has been computed, the number of names to be randomly selected from each county of each division will be calculated.

#### **Ann Arbor Division**

Jackson County	121,260
Lenawee County	76,133
Monroe County	126,800
Oakland County	1,011,183
Washtenaw County	306,438
Wayne County	<u>1,390,688</u>
6 County Total	3,032,502

# Proportional Representation Formula: County Total/Six County Total = % of Total

Jackson County	121,260/3,032,502	3.999%
Lenawee County	76,133/3,032,502	2.511%
Monroe County	126,800/3,032,502	4.181%
Oakland County	1,011,183/3,032,502	33.345%
Washtenaw County	306,438/3,032,502	10.105%
Wayne County	1,390,688/3,032,502	<u>45.859%</u>
•		100%

#### **Random Selection Formula:**

Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Jackson County	100,000 X	3.999%	3,999
Lenawee County	100,000 X	2.511%	2,511
Monroe County	100,000 X	4.181%	4,181
Oakland County	100,000 X	33.345%	33,345
Washtenaw County	100,000 X	10.105%	10,105
Wayne County	100,000 X	45.859%	<u>45,859</u>
•	•		100,000

# **Bay City Division**

Alcona County	10,059
Alpena County	24,494
Arenac County	12,740
Bay County	84,969
Cheboygan County	22,352
Clare County	25,534
Crawford County	11,490
Gladwin County	21,869
Gratiot County	28,166
Huron County	26,008
losco County	22,499
Isabella County	46,079
Midland County	68,147
<b>Montmorency County</b>	8,737
Ogemaw County	17,963
Oscoda County	7,229
Otsego County	22,667

Presque Isle County	11,680
Roscommon County	23,209
Saginaw County	153,879
Tuscola County	42,524
21 County Total	692,294

# Proportional Representation Formula: County Total/21 County Total = % of Total

Alcona County	10,059/692,294	1.453%
Alpena County	24,494/692,294	3.538%
Arenac County	12,740/692,294	1.840%
Bay County	84,969/692,294	12.274%
Cheboygan County	22,352/692,294	3.229%
Clare County	25,534/692,294	3.688%
Crawford County	11,490/692,294	1.660%
Gladwin County	21,869/692,294	3.159%
Gratiot County	28,166/692,294	4.069%
Huron County	26,008/692,294	3.757%
losco County	22,499/692,294	3.250%
Isabella County	46,079/692,294	6.656%
Midland County	68,147/692,294	9.844%
Montmorency County	8,737/692,294	1.262%
Ogemaw County	17,963/692,294	2.595%
Oscoda County	7,229/692,294	1.044%
Otsego County	22,667/692,294	3.274%
Presque Isle County	11,680/692,294	1.687%
Roscommon County	23,209/692,294	3.352%
Saginaw County	153,879/692,294	22.227%
Tuscola County	42,524/692,294	<u>6.142%</u>
		100%

# **Random Selection Formula:**

Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Alcona County	100,000 X	1.453%	1,453
Alpena County	100,000 X	3.538%	3,538
Arenac County	100,000 X	1.840%	1,840
Bay County	100,000 X	12.274%	12,274
Cheboygan County	100,000 X	3.229%	3,229
Clare County	100,000 X	3.688%	3,688
Crawford County	100,000 X	1.660%	1,660
Gladwin County	100,000 X	3.159%	3,159
<b>Gratiot County</b>	100,000 X	4.069%	4,069
Huron County	100,000 X	3.757%	3,757
Iosco County	100,000 X	3.250%	3,250
Isabella County	100,000 X	6.656%	6,656
Midland County	100,000 X	9.844%	9,844
Montgomery County	100,000 X	1.262%	1,262
Ogemaw County	100,000 X	2.595%	2,595
Oscoda County	100,000 X	1.044%	1,044
Otsego County	100,000 X	3.274%	3,274
Presque Isle County	100,000 X	1.687%	1,687
Roscommon County	100,000 X	3.352%	3,352
Saginaw County	100,000 X	22.227%	22,227
Tuscola County	100,000 X	6.142%	6,142
	•		100,000

### **Detroit Division**

Jackson County	121,260
Lenawee County	76,133
Macomb County	696,824
Monroe County	126,800
Oakland County	1,011,183
St. Clair County	133,839
Sanilac County	32,114
Washtenaw County	306,438
Wayne County	<u>1,390,688</u>
9 County Total	3,895,279

# **Proportional Representation Formula:**

County Total/Nine County Total = % of Total

Jackson County	121,260/3,895,279	3.113%
Lenawee County	76,133/3,895,279	1.954%
Macomb County	696,824/3,895,279	17.889%
Monroe County	126,800/3,895,279	3.255%
Oakland County	1,011,183/3,895,279	25.960%
St. Clair County	133,839/3,895,279	3.436%
Sanilac County	32,114/3,895,279	0.824%
Washtenaw County	306,438/3,895,279	7.867%
Wayne County	1,390,688/3,895,279	<u>35.702%</u>
•		100%

#### Random Selection Formula:

Master Wheel Total (500,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Jackson County	500,000 X	3.113%	15,565
Lenawee County	500,000 X	1.954%	9,770
Macomb County	500,000 X	17.889%	89,445
Monroe County	500,000 X	3.255%	16,275
Oakland County	500,000 X	25.960%	129,800
St. Clair County	500,000 X	3.436%	17,180
Sanilac County	500,000 X	0.824%	4,120
Washtenaw County	500,000 X	7.867%	39,335
Wayne County	500,000 X	35.702%	<u>178,510</u>
-			500,000

### **Flint Division**

Genesee County	343,197
Lapeer County	72,197
Livingston County	161,904
Shiawassee County	<u>55,199</u>
4 County Total	632,497

# Proportional Representation Formula: County Total/Four County Total = % of Total

Genesee County	343,197/632,497	54.260%
Lapeer County	72,197/632,497	11.415%
Livingston County	161,904/632,497	25.598%

Shiawassee County	55,199/632,497	<u>8.727%</u>
		100%

#### **Random Selection Formula:**

Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Genesee County	100,000 X	54.260%	54,260
Lapeer County	100,000 X	11.415%	11,415
Livingston County	100,000 X	25.598%	25,598
Shiawassee County	100,000 X	8.727%	8,727
	•		100,000

# **Port Huron Division**

Macomb County	696,824
Oakland County	1,011,183
St. Clair County	133,839
Sanilac County	32,114
Wayne County	<u>1,390,688</u>
5 County Total	3,264,648

# Proportional Representation Formula: County Total/Five County Total = % of Total

Macomb County	696,824/3,264,648	21.344%
Oakland County	1,011,183/3,264,648	30.974%
St. Clair County	133,839/3,264,648	4.100%
Sanilac County	32,114/3,264,648	0.984%
Wayne County	1,390,688/3,264,648	<u>42.598%</u>
•		100%

#### Random Selection Formula:

Master Wheel Total (100,000) x Proportional Representation Percentage = Number of Records to Select

Macomb County	100,000 X 21.344%	21,344
Oakland County	100,000 X 30.974%	30,974
St. Clair County	100,000 X 4.100%	4,100
Sanilac County	100,000 X 0.984%	984
Wayne County	100,000 X 42.598%	<u>42,598</u>
•	·	100,000

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the clerk is authorized to utilize the new master jury wheels to qualify jurors as soon as they are available.

FOR THE COURT:

Sean F. Cox

Chief Judge